CITY OF CAMBRIDGE

INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 831 MASS. AVE.
CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02139 (617) 349-4100

Ranjit Singanayagam
Commissioner

June 23, 2017

Joao Bairos
51 Hawthorne Street
Malden, MA 02148

RE: 22-24 Berkshire Street, Cambridge, MA.

Dear Mr. Bairos,

I am writing this letter at your request regarding the above referenced property, which is owned
or controlled by you.

An inspection was made by Senior Building inspector David Byrne, and by the letter written by
the Architect Mr. Arthur Choo, it was found the building suffered water damage due to the fire that took
place on some of the buildings on the street.

Building inspector has informed that due to large amounts of water in the building, it appears
that the water damaged the foundation and other parts of the building. Therefore, at this time the
building is condemned for human habitation.

If you have questions please free to call me at 617-349-6100 or email me at
ranjits@cambridgema.gov,

Sincerely,
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Ranjit Singanayagam

Commissioner, 1.S.D
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April 26™, 2017

Mr. Joao Barios
22-24, 26 Berkshire Street
Cambridge MA 02141

Project No. 17116

Dear Mr. Barios

As requested, we visited 22-24 and Berkshire Street, Cambridge MA 02141 on April 25, In the basement of
22-24 Berkshire street, we found that the existing brick and rubble combined foundation wall with limestone
mortar was in poor condition. Water in the basement due to the fire 4 months ago caused the severe mortar
damage. Cracks were found at multiple locations as well as loose rubble and falling mortar (see attachment 3).
Large holes on the foundation wall were found at several locations, as well as large piece of wall moved from
original place (see attachment 1, 2). Large pieces rubble foundation can be removed from their locations easily
by hand alone. Repoint the existing foundation is not going to cure the damage since most of the mortar
damages are really deep inside the foundation wall, and will not restore the adhesion between the stones.

Because of the fire in December, 2016, thousands of gallons of water were used. The water in the basement

caused the settlement of existing foundation and foundation may keep settle and cause crack on the walls for
building above.

For 26 Berkshire Street, part of the foundation was exposed. The condition of the exposed foundation was

severely damaged as 22-24 Berkshire Street. The finished dry wall were filled with mold, we assume that the
foundation wall behind the dry wall is in similar condition as the exposed walls.

For a safe certification and code compliant foundation, foundation of both buildings should be removed
entirely and rebuild with new concrete walls. Based on the soil condition in Cambridge area, a geotechnical
report may be required for designing new foundation.

Please contact us if you have any questions. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

CHOO & COMPANY, INC, ~ <
AN S No. 8319
C—" D LAY BOSTON

“ Arthur Choo Jr., A.LA.

One Billings Roud, Quincy, MA 02171  phone: 617-786-7727  facsimile: 617-786-7715







BZA APPLICATION FORM

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION
Joao DeAndrade Bairos c/o Jason A. Panos,

APPLICANT: Esquire PRESENT USE/OCCUPANCY: 6 Dwelling Unit Apartment
LOCATION: 22, 24 & 26 Berkshire St., Cambridge, MA 02141 ZONE : Residence C-1 Zone
PHONE: 978-406-9979 REQUESTED USE/OccupanNcy: 6 Dwelling Unit Apartment
EXISTING REQUESTED ORDINANCE
CONDITIONS CONDITIONS REQUIREMENTS'
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA: 6,773 sf 6,204 sf 2,838 sf (max. )
LOT AREA: 3,784 sf 5,000 sf (min.)
RATIO OF GROSS FLOOR AREA
TO LOT AREA:° 1.79 1.64 0.75 (max. )
LOT AREA FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT: 630 sf 630 sf 1,500 sf (min.)
SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH 70’ (Berkshire) 54’ (Plymouth) 50 (min.)
DEPTH 0.2’ (Berkshire) 0.5’ (Berkshire)
Setbacks in FRONT 0.9’ (Plymouth) 0.9’ (P’ymouth) 10’ (rin.)
Feet: —
e REAR N/A N/A N/A (min.)
LEFT SIDE (L = Berkshire) 0.1° 0.8’ 15'(Cale.)/7.5 (min.)
RIGHT SIDE (R = Plymouth) 0.6’ 5.2’ 21’(Cale./7.5'  (min.)
SIZE OF BLDG. : HEIGHT 28’ +/- 35’ 35’ (max.)
LENGTH
WIDTH

RATIO OF USABLE OPEN SPACE
TO LOT AREA:~)

5.5% 18.2% 30% (min.)
NO. OF DWELLING UNITS: 6 6 2 (max.)
NO. OF PARKING SPACES: 1 3 6 (Min.)  (min./max)
NO. OF LOADING AREAS: N/A N/A N/A (min.)
DISTANCE TO NEAREST BLDG. 2.3 N/A 10’ (min.)

ON SAME LOT:

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on same lot, the size of adjacent buildings

on same lot, and type of construction proposed, e.g.; wood frame, concrete, brick,
steel, etc.

Occupancies on the same lot consist of that for residential dwelling purposes only and there is no change proposed

from the existing use which is allowed by right according to the Zoning Ordinance. The Three (3) existing structures

(one, two (2) dwelling apartment building, one four (4) dwelling apartment building and one accessory, one (1) car garage)
are prosed to be replaced by on structure as described above. Proposed construction is Type 5- Wood Frame Constructio

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL
REGULATIONS) .

2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER
THAN 5’) DIVIDED BY LOT AREA.

3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 15°7.

(ATTACHMENT B -~ PAGE 4)
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SUITACE T ZONING & PARKING MATRIX: RESIDENCE C—1 DISTRICT
OPEN /PERVIOUS BALCONY
d ZZ DESCRIPTION EXISTING REQUESTED REQUIRED
. EXIST.| PROP. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (SF) 6,773 6,204 2,838 (MAX.)
L1} pAmo/PERVIOUS PAVERS BUILDING LOT AREA (SF) 3,784 NO CHANGE 5,000 (MIN.) g 2
[T T
RATIO OF GROSSAEIE%OR AREA 70 LOT 179 (1) 1.64 (2) 0.75 Ol o 5
Sw_2
T AREA FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT (SF. 630 NO CHANGE 1,500 (MIN. - Dzgs
PAVEMENT/PARKING /AISLE /IMPERVIOUS OTHER PAVED/WALKWAYS/SDEWALK/RAMP |2 EA BT () : (U = | 5%28
C0 WDTH 0 {BERKSE) NO CHANGE 50° (MIN.) L °zps
o | SIZE OF LOT : 54 (PLYMOUTH) : ; Fwds
W, ! DEPTH N/A N/A N/A = 3 gg
2 =
N/F BERKSHIRE (26’ REQ'D)| BERKSHIRE (26’ REQD) (e} =222
|4 N/F A A LOT N2 (ch RSOTbI‘?TEET (20.4' EXIST) (20.7 PROP.) | 11y /4 CHI 83g.
— i KRISSY M., RANDAL N. & SILVIA E. . - PLYMOUTH (17' REQ'D)| PLYMOUTH (17° REQ'D) S—5g
2 \ o ELLSWORTH e CENTERLIE) (21.3 EXIST) (21.3 PROP.) I ZRE
e \o | MAP 40 LOT 140—1 WORKMAN, MICHAEL WHEELER : . . ; Ggax
3 \ S MAP 40 LOT 140-3 FRONT BERKSHIRE (0.2’ EXIST.)| BERKSHIRE (0.5' PROP.)|, . ; ke
| 10° MIN. (REQ'D) e
] ' o SETBACKS (FT) (T0 LOT LINE) | PLYMOUTH (0.9' EXIST.)| PLYMOUTH (0.9' PROP.) : qu : E%E%
| REAR N/A N/A N/A = Z0dd
Gnsh
/ ! NE%?';‘E,'U,?S,?%QR W BERKSHIRE (15 REQ'D)| BERKSHIRE (14° REQ'D) =O Fi 5% g
) o t (60 SF.£) [ — [ N S (0.1" EXIST.) (0.8' PROP.)| (H+L)/5 OR o &
/° = I : Leezar w -2 PLYMOUTH (21" REQ'D)| PLYMOUTH (21’ REQD)| 7.5 MIN. o >
FEre lg L I{ 1\ 53.4300° ™ N _B6'5243" W N (0.6 EXIST.) (5.2' PROP.) o
£ (el O Oo—wo—oa o
/ ey |G | L ~ | HEIGHT <35 35 35 (MAX.) -
| w |z L2 FIRST FLOOR pAT i; UILD T B3 ) 230 () ; N/A % g ©
=LA O (A UNIT EGRESS (% %) PROP — - AEXIST. 6" WIDE SIE O BUILDING il : : sedl S o 5
v A C = C?SU;T\;’\F';D; g3 | CEM. CONC. RET. WIDTH 328 / 1.3 (3) 481’ N/A 58§85 B
’ £ | MECHANICAL : WALL WITH FENCE . B F
o~ e ‘ I | hacaL | Aoy r RATIO OF USABLE OPEN SPACE TO LOT 5% 18.2% 0% g oz b O N
& - =/ 0.5 — | NO. OF DWELLING UNITS 6 6 2(4) 3 8 8 g m =
S I 1k PROP. 6-UNIT ‘R ERE
= 5 g T MULTI=FAMILY wewe ot [ B 2 8 & 8 | 5
N el T | = ML LPAML L T e _ NO. OF PARKING SPACES 1 (EXIST.) 3 (PROP.) DWELINGUNT || & & & = & a
1’ iz o Izl DWELLING PRrIVATE OPEN (€ o) ]
& A PN ‘ = Aol 3 STORIES WITH
; 2 5 5 il ﬁ iE 3 GARAGE SPACES SPiACE NO. OF LOADING AREAS N/A N/A N/A =
R (N AN LAUNDRY . DISTANCE TO NEAREST BUILDING ON SAME , :
= £ 0 : 2.3 N/A 10
i = D> W LOBBY ENTRY | (ONE STORY PERMEABLE. PAVERS LOT "
u) = A ¢ \ P——
I , S b= PO | E=SN | e WITH BALCONY = | (1) GROSS FLOOR AREA OBTAINED FROM ASSESSOR'S DATABASE AND MEASUREMENT OF ACCESSORY GARAGE, z
e SN 120 ABOVE) ; N/F AND 100 SF WAS EXCLUDED FOR ESTIMATED FOOTPRINT OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. 21z
I o o == N5 glk — 4f 12 | LUZ HERCULANO F. &  (9) GROSS FLOOR AREA EXCLUDES UNDERGROUND GARAGE, UNROOFED BALCONIES, SPRINKLER/ELECTRIC ROOMS n |2
= e 3 & 3l LIMIT OF GARAGE PATC S © MARIA Y, AND MECHANICAL CLOSETS. i 1Y
,' :U]:) < b z TN (128 SF) i &1 MAP 40 LOT140-3 () T4 LENGTHS AND WIDTHS OF THE TWO EXISTING BUILDINGS ARE REPRESENTED ABOVE AS FOLLOWS: > 12
I 1 & 1 ; #22—-424 / #26. =
I N4 - | v 1 i ! S%ES’Q?EQZEER“R‘MK (4) UNIT COUNT IS BASED ON A MINIMUM LOT AREA PER DWELLING UNIT OF 1,500 S.F. AND ACCORDINGLY IS o
I e < g w | e | BASED ON DIMENSIONAL CRITERIA ONLY, AND NOT ALLOWED USE.
I m o STAR |= | | I .
[ » % m OPEN SPACE SUMMARY: S
. A 8= ENTRYt_n.‘L ! STING CONDITIONS; =
¥ = § ———=—=——==: L ~PRIVATE OPEN SPACE (PERMEABLE LANDSCAPING) = 207 SF.
post. —"] & FIRE DEPT. |& | \ap 40, LoT 143 1 ~TOTAL = 207 I5F. &S
; o : PROP. IMPERVIOUS BIT. W
N B o BNRY & | 37e s CONC. DRIVEWAY OPOSE| 3 o % = L
IRV, = 1379 £ 2 | (0.09 ACRES) (601 SF) —PRIVATE OPEN SPACE (PERMEABLE COURTYARD) = 357 SF. =
g S _ —~ADDITIONAL PERMEABLE OPEN SPACE (PERMEABLE PAVERS PATIO) = 163 SF. L
n o > | < <
S 7 SPRINKLRR |& q———==Z==: [ —ADDITIONAL BALCONY PRIVATE OPEN SPACE = 170 SF. S Qaw
a o ROOM r\_ ; ~TOTAL = 690 SF. 8 g 20% o
s ) 10 | = O
& > m— e ; DWELLING UNIT_SCHEDULE: -2 Oxs5 g
5 ROOM l : b SIX (6) DWELLING UNITS EXISTING IN TWO BUILDINGS = Q <T  .ZT
EXIST. DMH 4+ / 4 L SIX (6) DWELLING UNITS PROPOSED IN ONE BUILDING < < % Q fLem
RIM = 22.34 \ .
WA (o0 o . - o
INV. A (12 PVC) = 18.59 v N [ 5470° N 66'52'43" W - PARKING NOTES: a z< 580
M - = =Sm==<
Y. B (18" RCP) = 1207 | | o ; CONC. AROUND BALCONY 1. PROPOSED BUILDING WILL INCLUDE THREE (3) UNDERGROUND owl wBS
INV. C (24" RCP) 11.49 ] - @ __———(70SF) —————~ GARAGE SPACES. [a R - &
/ S NEW FOUNDATION L — O o xES
£ (545F4) = 2. ONE GARAGE SPACE WILL BE HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE. o WSg o
= 5 | 8 i [ \_ 3. EXISTING SITE ACCOMMODATES ONE (1) ACCESSORY GARAGE SPACE. < << 8 9 o
| f /S EXISTING DRIVEWAY 4. SIX (6) LONG-TERM AND ONE (1) SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING o = Lo =
\ B SN S égglsigsvgg BE SPACE(S) ARE REQUIRED AND PROVIDED. 8 = % <+ =<
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